BOROUGH OF ANDOVER COUNTY OF SUSSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE 2024-12

ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$25,000.00 FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO PARKS WITHIN THE BOROUGH

BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Andover, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000.00) presently located in the General Capital Fund Improvement to Parks is hereby appropriated for the improvements to parks within the Borough funded from the Capital Reserve for Improvement to Park, General Capital Fund:

Improvement to Sunset Vista Park within the Borough for installation of pavilion: \$25,000.000

SECTION 2: In connection with the amount authorized in Section 1 hereof, the Borough makes the following determinations:

- 1) The purpose described in Section 1 hereof is not a Current Operating Expense and is a purchase the Borough of Andover may lawfully make as a capital purchase.
- 2) The period of usefulness of the purpose described in Section 1 hereof is not in the limitation of said Local Bond law and according to the aggregate reasonable life thereof is five (5) years or longer.
- SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances which are inconsistent with the terms of this ordinance be and the same hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.
 - SECTION 4: This ordinance becomes effective immediately upon publication after adoption.

NOTICE is hereby given that the above ordinance was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Andover, in the County of Sussex, New Jersey, held on the 13th day of May, 2024. It was further considered for final passage and adopted after public hearing at a meeting of the Mayor and Council held in the Municipal Building, 137 Main Street, Borough of Andover, on June 10, 2024, at 7:00 P.M.

Beth Brothman, Municipal Clerk